## 502715354 03/11/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2761969

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THE STEWART GROUP	10/25/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIFE SCIENCE TGO, S.R.L.
Street Address:	JAMES FORT BUILDING
Internal Address:	SUITE 14, HINCKS STREET
City:	BRIDGETOWN
State/Country:	BARBADOS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14034109

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)218-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 212 218 2100 Email: acarle@fchs.com

Correspondent Name: FITZPATRICK, CELLA, HARPER & SCINTO

Address Line 1: 1290 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10104-3800

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	03266.000200.
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAWRENCE S. PERRY
SIGNATURE:	/Lawrence S. Perry/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2014

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=AssignmentStewartGroupToLifeScience03266000200#page1.tif source=AssignmentStewartGroupToLifeScience03266000200#page2.tif

PATENT 502715354 REEL: 032402 FRAME: 0577

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS THE STEWART GROUP, having a place of business at 259 Steelcase Road West, Markham, Ontario, L3R 2P6, Canada, (hereinafter the "assignor") owns an invention entitled IMPREGNATED ODOUR CONTROL PRODUCTS AND METHODS OF MAKING THE SAME for which an application for Letters Patent was filed in Canada on September 23, 2013, to which No. 2,828,174 was assigned; and for which an application for Letters Patent was also filed under the above title in the United States of America on September 23, 2013, to which serial No. 14/034,109 was assigned (hereinafter "the applications"); and

WHEREAS LIFE SCIENCE TGO, S.R.L., having a place of business at James Fort building, Suite 14, Hincks Street, Bridgetown, Barbados, (hereinafter the "assignee"), has acquired the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to the applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt thereof is hereby acknowledged, the assignor, does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in the aforesaid applications inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to all Letters Patent and reissues thereof which may be granted upon such applications in countries foreign to Canada, including the United States of America; the same to be held and enjoyed by the assignee for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent in foreign countries and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND the assignor hereby agrees to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the assignee, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said invention; and the assignor further agrees to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the inventions therein disclosed, and in to any and all foreign Letters Patent and reissues thereof which may be granted upon foreign applications, including the

PATENT REEL: 032402 FRAME: 0578 United States of America;

AND the assignor hereby authorizes and requests The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications, including the United States of America, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said foreign applications, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

The assignor hereby appoints and authorizes the firm of **Plasetzki Nenniger Kvas LLP** to act as its attorney with limited power to make whatever changes or corrections are necessary to this document in order for the same to be registrable in the Canadian, U.S. or other Patent Offices.

SIGNED at Markham, Ontario, Canada, this 25th day of October, 2013.

THE STEWART GROUP

Philip P. Chow,

President & Chief Operating Officer

WITNESS

PATENT REEL: 032402 FRAME: 0579

RECORDED: 03/11/2014